The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages the capital structure
and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholder, return capital to shareholder, issue new
shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

As at the reporting date, the Group’s strategy was unchanged from 31 July 2020 which is to finance
wholly by equity.

27.  Prior year adjustments

The prior year adjustments are in respect of allowance of expected credit loss incurred in relation to
trade and other receivables as the management did not carry out the expected credit loss
assessment in the previous reporting period.

These fundamental errors have now been recognised by way of retrospective adjustments. The
effects of the fundamental errors on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:
 As

previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Reclas-
sification  As restated

 RM  RM  RM  RM
Group
Statement of comprehensive

income for the year ended
31 July 2020

Administrative expenses (2,896,260)  -  1,014,222  (1,882,038)
Allowance of expected credit

loss -  (9,411,387)  (1,014,222)  (10,425,609)
Net loss/Total comprehensive

loss for the year (1,057,765)  (9,411,387)

-  (10,469,152)

Statement of financial

position as at 31 July 2020

Non current assets
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 3,943,900  (3,943,900)  -  -

Current assets
Trade receivables 3,879,521  (150,428)  -  3,729,093
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 8,919,831  (5,317,059)  (47,982)  3,554,790

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals (2,373,813)  -  47,982  (2,325,831)

 SMTRACK BERHAD [Registration No: 20040100918 (639421-X)]
ANNUAL REPORT 2021

97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
31 December 2021

Registration No. 200401000918 (639421-X)

SMTRACK BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

54

27.  Prior year adjustments (continued)

 As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments
Reclas-

sification  As restated
 RM  RM  RM  RM
Group

Equity
Accumulated losses  (6,664,770)  (9,260,880)  -  (15,925,650)
Non-controlling interests 173,569  (150,507)  -  23,062

 As

previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

Reclas-
sification  As restated

 RM  RM  RM  RM
Company
Statement of comprehensive

income for the year ended
31 July 2020

Administrative expenses (2,148,607)  -  1,014,222  (1,134,385)
Allowance of expected credit

loss -  (9,035,120)  (1,014,222)  (10,049,342)
Net loss/Total comprehensive

loss for the year (444,717)  (9,035,120)

-  (9,479,837)

Statement of financial

position  as at 31 July 2020

Non current assets
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 3,943,900  (3,943,900)  -  -

Current assets
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 7,810,100  (5,091,220)  -  2,718,880

Equity
Accumulated losses  (6,290,508)  (9,035,120)  -  (15,325,628)

Consequently, certain comparative figures in the related notes and statement of cash flows of the
Group and the Company have also been reclassified for consistency in presentation.

28. Events subsequent to the reporting date

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Group:

(i) increased its issued and paid up capital by way of conversion of RM20,500,000 redeemable

convertible notes to 205,000,000 new ordinary shares at an issue price of RM0.10 per share;
and

(ii) entered into Aircraft Purchase Agreement with Fairway Logistic (M) Sdn Bhd to purchase one

unit of Bombardier Challenger 611-31 aircraft at the purchase consideration of USD1,800,000.